## LOCAL LAW No. 3 OF 2023 TOWN OF GOSHEN

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 49 ("CONSTRUCTION CODES, UNIFORM") OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF GOSHEN TO OMIT TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS AND AMEND PROVISIONS TO ENSURE CONSISTENCY AND CLARITY

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Goshen, Orange County, New York as follows:

#### SECTION 1. PURPOSE AND INTENT.

The Town Board of the Town of Goshen has found that the correction of certain post-publication items in Chapter 49 ("Construction Codes, Uniform") would be beneficial for the public's understanding of the Code, and omit typographical errors.

## SECTION 2. CHAPTER 49: CONSTRUCTION CODES, UNIFORM.

Section 49-3(G) is hereby amended to insert "Acting" before the second "Code Enforcement Officer".

Section 49-3(H) is hereby amended to repeal the term "Building Inspector" and replace it with "Code Enforcement Officer".

#### SECTION 3. SUPERSEDING PROVISION.

To the extent that any State or local laws fail to provide specific authority for this Local Law or the procedures necessary for its adoption, or otherwise appear to be in conflict with this Local Law or the procedures followed for its adoption, then such laws, including but not limited to New York State Town Law § 271 with respect to alternate members, are hereby superseded by this Local Law pursuant to New York Municipal Home Rule Law and the common law.

## SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this local law shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the clause, paragraph, section or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered, and the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

#### SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This law shall take effect upon the filing of this Local Law with the New York Secretary of State in the manner provided for in New York Municipal Home Rule Law.